

No. 22696

FEB 2 1968

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SOUTHWEST FOREST INDUSTRIES, INC., a
corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION, a
corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court, District of Arizona

Brief of Appellee

LEWIS ROCA BEAUCHAMP & LINTON

By JOHN J. FLYNN
JAMES MOELLER
PAUL G. ULRICH

114 West Adams Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

5098 PRINTING COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, 346 FIRST STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, 94105

NOV 20 1968

WM. B. LICK, CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Background of the Case and Development of the Litigation from 1963 Until Southwest Changed Its Theory on August 2, 1967.....	4
III. Developments Between Southwest's Change of Theory on August 2 and the Commencement of Trial on August 8	11
IV. The Trial	20
V. Southwest's Change of Attorneys and Change of Theories After the Trial.....	26
Argument	27
I. Southwest Stipulated That the Issue of Which Warranty Governed and of its Legal Effect Were Questions of Law to Be Determined by the Court and That There Were No Issues of Fact and Cannot Now Claim That There Were Fact Issues Which Should Have Been Resolved by the Jury.....	27
II. Southwest's Present Theory That the Westinghouse Warranty Was Unconscionable Presents No Reversible Error	38
A. The Theory of Unconscionability Was Never Presented or Litigated Below and Should Not Be Considered on Appeal	38
B. Even Assuming Southwest's Theory of Unconscionability Were Properly Here for Consideration, Southwest Has Shown No Reason For Reversal on That Theory	41
III. Under Pennsylvania Law, the Agreement of the Parties Excluding Consequential Damages Precludes Recovery of Such Damages for Negligence as well as for Breach of Warranty	44

	Page
IV. Southwest's Present Theory That Some Portion of Its Damages Are "Incidental" Rather Than "Consequential" Presents No Reversible Error.....	50
A. The Theory of "Incidental" Damages Was Never Presented or Litigated Below and Should Not Be Considered on Appeal.....	50
B. Even Assuming Southwest's Theory of "Incidental" Damages Were Properly Here for Consideration, Southwest Has Shown No Error Because Its Claimed Damages Are Not Incidental Damages.....	53
V. The Doctrine of Strict Liability in Tort Is Inapplicable to This Case	55
VI. By Southwest's Election, the Question of Whether Implied Warranties Ran With the Sale or Were Excluded by the Language of the Westinghouse Warranty Was Not Presented or Decided Below and Should Not Be Considered Here	60
Conclusion	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
Albrecht v. Herald Co., 367 F.2d 517 (8th Cir.), rev'd on other grounds, 396 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 869, 19 L. Ed. 2d 998 (1968)	40
Apache Railway Co. v. Shumway, 62 Ariz. 359, 158 P.2d 142 (1945)	49
Apex Smelting Co. v. Burns, 175 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1949).....	40
Armeo Steel Corp. v. Ford Constr. Co., 237 Ark. 272, 372 S.W.2d 630 (1963)	43
Asphaltic Enterprises, Inc., v. Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corporation, 39 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Pa. 1966)	47, 48
Bailey v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 6 Ariz. App. 213, 431 P.2d 108 (1967)	56, 57
Bowser, Inc. v. Filters, Inc., 398 F.2d 7 (9th Cir. 1968).....	37
Brawner v. Pearl Assurance Co., 267 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1958)..	31
Brewer v. Reliable Automotive Co., 49 Cal. Rptr. 498 (D. Ct. of App. 1966)	58, 59
Brink v. Wabash R. R. Co., 160 Mo. 87, 60 S.W. 1058 (1901)..	49
Buff v. Fetterolf, 207 Pa. Super. 92, 215 A.2d 327 (1965).....	36
Cain v. Vollmer, 19 Ida. 163, 112 P. 686 (1910).....	49
City of Oxford v. Spears, 228 Miss. 433, 87 So.2d 914 (1956)..	49
Cleary v. Indiana Beach, Inc., 275 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1960)....	40
Clostermann v. Gates Rubber Co., 394 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1968)	37
Cox Motor Car Co. v. Castle, 402 S.W.2d 429 (Ct. App. Ky. 1966)	43
Cram v. Sun Ins. Office, Ltd. 375 F.2d 670 (4th Cir. 1967)....	31
Dealers' Transport Co. v. Battery Dist. Co., 402 S.W.2d 441 (Ky. 1966)	59
Demelle v. ICC, 219 F.2d 619 (1st Cir. 1955), cert. denied, 350 U.S. 824, 76 S. Ct. 52, 100 L. Ed. 736 (1955).....	30, 31
Eason v. Dickson, 390 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1968)	40
The Federal No. 2, 21 F.2d 313 (2nd Cir. 1927)	49
Ford Motor Company v. Lonan, 217 Tenn. 400, 198 S.W.2d 240 (1966)	58

	Pages
Gillespie v. Norris, 231 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1956).....	30, 31
Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc., 59 Cal. 2d 57, 27 Cal. Rptr. 697, 377 P.2d 897 (1962).....	57
Home Indem. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 393 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1968)	37
In re Home Protection Building & Loan Assn., 143 Pa. Super. 96, 17 A.2d 755 (1941).....	36
Inman-Poulson Lumber Co. v. Commissioner of Int. Revenue, 219 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1955).....	40
Jarnot v. Ford Motor Co., 191 Pa. Super. 422, 156 A.2d 568 (1959) (overruled on another point in 422 Pa. 383, 221 A.2d 320 (1966)	43
Matland v. United States, 285 F.2d 752 (3rd Cir. 1961).....	49
McClure v. Johnson, 50 Ariz. 76, 69 P.2d 573 (1937).....	48
Northern States Contracting Co. v. Oakes, 191 Minn. 88, 253 N.W. 371 (1934)	49
O.S. Stapley Co. v. Miller, 6 Ariz. App. 122, 430 P.2d 701 (1967)	56, 57
Pacific Queen Fisheries v. Symes, 307 F.2d 700 (9th Cir. 1962)	37, 40
Pipewelding Supply Co., Inc. v. Gas Atmospheres, Inc., 201 F. Supp. 191 (N.D. Ohio 1961).....	47, 48
Polo v. Edelbrau Brewery, 185 Misc. 775, 60 N.Y.S.2d 346 (App. Term 1945)	49
Preece v. Gatlin, 241 Ore. 315, 405 P.2d 502 (1965).....	58
Reitmyer v. Coxie Bros. & Co., 264 Pa. 372, 107 A. 739 (1919)	36
Roberson v. United States, 382 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1967).....	40
Rodriguez v. Terry, 79 Ariz. 348, 290 P.2d 248 (1955).....	49

	Pages
Rossignol v. Danbury School of Aeronautics, 154 Conn. 549, 227 A.2d 418 (1967)	57
Royal Indem. Co. v. Olmstead, 193 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1951)....	40
Seely v. White Motor Co., 63 Cal. 2d 9, 45 Cal. Rptr. 17, 403 P.2d 145 (1965)	43, 57, 58, 60
Swift & Co. v. Hoeking Valley R. Co., 243 U.S. 281, 37 St. Ct. 287, 61 L. Ed. 722 (1917).....	31
Tripp v. May, 189 F. 2d. 198 (7th Cir. 1951).....	31
Tucson Gen. Hosp. v. Russell, 7 Ariz. App. 193, 437 P.2d 677 (1968)	57
Ultra Mares Corp. v. Touche, 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)	49
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. Ed. 746 (1948).....	37
United States v. Wacchter, 195 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1952).....	40
Vandermark v. Ford Motor Company, 61 Cal. 2d 256, 37 Cal. Rptr. 896, 391 P.2d 168 (1964).....	57
Wilson v. Byron Jackson Co., 93 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1937).....	40

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 52(a)	36
Uniform Commercial Code	
Sec. 2-302(1)	43
Sec. 2-302(2)	41, 42
Sec. 2-316(2)	62, 63
Sec. 2-316(3)	62, 63
Sec. 2-715(1)	53
Sec. 2-715(2)	53
Sec. 2-719	62
Sec. 2-719(1)(a)	55
Sec. 2-719(3)	42, 55

	OTHER	Pages
3 Barron & Holtzoff/Wright, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1304 (1958)		40
1 F. Harper & F. James, Torts, § 6.10 (1956)		50
6A J. Moore, Federal Practice, ¶ 59.07 (Rev. ed. 1966).....		40
W. Prosser, Torts, § 106-07 (2d ed. 1955).....		50
Restatement (Second) of Torts		
Sec. 388		49
Sec. 389		49
Sec. 390		49
Sec. 402(A)		57, 58

No. 22696
